
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 23rd March, 2015 (Please Note Time) 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declaration of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise 

and Employment) meeting held on 13 January, 2015   
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change 
Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector  (Pages 
7 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 
Note: A Briefing Note detailing consideration of this item by the Business, 
Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) at their meeting on 11 March, 
2015 is attached.  
 

5. Place Directorate Fees and Charges 2015/16 - Business, Enterprise and 
Employment Portfolio  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Thursday, 12 March, 2015 
 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett : Tel. 024 7683 3072), e mail Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072 
e-mail: Suzanne.Bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 



Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment held at 10.00 a.m. on 13 January, 2015 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Maton 
 
Shadow Cabinet Councillor Birdi 
Member 
 
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

Place: T. Gill, G. Stephens  

Resources:  S Bennett, J Sprayson 

 

Public Business 

 

55. Declarations of Interest 

          

  There were no declarations of interest. 

 

56. Minutes 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 1 December, 
2014 were agreed and signed as a true record. 

 

57.     Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public 
under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for 
consideration of the private report indicated in Minute 61 below relating 
to “Release of Restrictive Covenant, 21 Parkside, Coventry” on the 
grounds that that item involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, as it contains information relating to the identity, financial or 
business affairs of an organisation (including the authority holding that 
information) and the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by 
the Council under a particular contract for the supply of goods or 
services: and that in all circumstances of the cases, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



58. Release of Restrictive Covenant, 21 Parkside, Coventry 

 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place 
which indicated that 21 Parkside, Coventry is in the freehold ownership of the 
St. John Ambulance Brigade. Under a conveyance from 1931, there is a 
restricted covenant on the use of the site in favour of the Council. The 
covenant restricts the use of the property to a lecture and drill hall and club in 
connection with the St. John Ambulance Brigade. 

 St. John Ambulance has agreed to sell the property and have approached the 
Council for a release of the restrictive covenant. As consideration for the 
covenant being released, St. John Ambulance will pay the Council a premium 
plus the Council’s reasonable legal and surveyors costs.    

A corresponding private report, detailing confidential financial matters was 
also submitted for consideration (Minute 62 below refers).  

 
 RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment:- 
 
 (1) Approves the release of the restrictive covenant subject to the 

payment of a premium in the terms as detailed in the private 
report (Minute 62 below refers). 
 

(2) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Resources to 
complete the Deed of Release and collect the agreed premium. 

 
59.    Outstanding Issues 
 
 There were no outstanding issues. 
 
60.    Any Other Public Business 
 
         There were no other items of public business. 
 
Private Business 
 
61.     Release of Restrictive Covenant, 21 Parkside, Coventry 
 
 Further to Minute 59 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 
  Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in 

 relation to the release of a restrictive covenant on the use of 21 Parkside, 
Coventry. 

  
 RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment:- 
 

(1) Approves the release of the restrictive covenant subject to the 
payment of a premium in the terms as detailed in the report now 
submitted. 
 

(2) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Resources to 

Page 4



complete the Deed of Release and collect the agreed premium. 
 

 
 
63.    Any Other Private Business 
 
         There were no other items of private business. 
 
(Meeting closed at: 10.20am) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc 
         
 
 

Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 11 March 2015 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment                                     23 March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment – Councillor K Maton 
                                           
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Place 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change Regarding Energy 
Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector   
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No - although all Wards of the City are affected, the proposals are not expected to significantly 
impact on communities 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Local authorities have duties under Sections 2 and 5 of the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 
(HECA) to prepare reports on energy conservation measures for submission to the Secretary of 
State for Energy and Climate Change. The Government issued revised guidance in July 2012 on 
new reporting arrangements that will apply within the policy context of the Green Deal and 
Energy Company Obligation (ECO). The guidance was further revised in March 2013. 
 
In accordance with the revised guidance, a report was submitted to the Secretary of State by the 
31st March 2013 deadline following its approval at the Joint Meeting of Cabinet Member 
(Sustainability and Local Infrastructure) and Cabinet Member (Neighbourhood Action, Housing, 
Leisure and Culture) on 14th March 2013. 
 
A further requirement of the guidance is that progress reports are subsequently submitted to the 
Secretary of State at two yearly intervals after the initial report in 2013. Local authorities have to 
review the progress made in implementing the energy conservation measures in these 
subsequent reports. There is also a continuing requirement that each subsequent report is made 
available to the public on the Council’s website.  
 
The progress report for submission to the Secretary of State, and for publication on the Council’s 
website, is provided in this report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Recommendations: 
 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) is requested to: 
 

(1) Consider this report and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment. 

 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is requested to: 
 

(1) Consider any recommendations made by Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3). 

(2) Agree to the submission of the progress report set out in Appendix B to the Secretary of 
State for Energy and Climate Change by 31 March 2015. 

(3) Agree to the progress report being made available to the public on the Coventry City 
Council website. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – previous report submitted to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change 
on 26 March 2013. 
Appendix B – proposed progress report for submission to the Secretary of State for Energy and 
Climate Change by 31 March 2015. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Guidance to English Energy Conservation Authorities Issued Pursuant to the Home Energy 
Conservation Act 1995 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/180786/Updated_v
ersion_of_HECA_guidance_-_March_2013.pdf 
Letter sent to the Chief Executive by the Department of Energy and Climate Change dated 22 
January 2015 regarding the submission of progress reports to the Secretary of State by 31 March 
2015. 
Council Plan: vision and priorities for the next 10 years 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/11778/council_plan_part_1_vision_and_priorities 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2013 – 2018 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/13500/housing_and_homelessness_strategy 
Climate Change Strategy 2012 - 2020 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1640/climate_change_strategy_for_coventry 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes - Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) on 11 March 2015 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No.  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No. 

Page 8



 

 3 

Report title: Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change 
Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector   
 
1. Context 
 
1.1 The Council is required by Section 5 of the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 (HECA) 

to submit a progress report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change by 31 
March 2015. The progress report must conform with the requirements of the revised 
guidance issued by the Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) in March 2013, 
and should report on progress made with the energy conservation measures set out in the 
previous report submitted on 26 March 2013. The Director of Household Energy Efficiency 
at DECC wrote to local authority Chief Executives on 22 January 2015 to formally request 
the progress report. 

 
1.2 The measures in the 2013 report had to be limited to those considered 'practicable, cost 

effective and likely to result in significant improvement in the energy efficiency of residential 
accommodation in its area'. The measures could include 'information, advice, education, 
promotion, any available financial assistance, making grants and loans and carrying out 
works'. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Council is obliged to submit a progress report to the Secretary of State and to make it 

accessible to the public on its website. Having previously submitted an initial HECA report 
in 2013, the progress report needs to cover the same measures that were detailed before. 
The 2013 HECA report is provided in Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The measures detailed in the 2013 report were those that were considered the most 
appropriate at the time to help mitigate fuel poverty in Coventry. The levels of fuel poverty 
in the city were a cause for concern, with Government figures showing that 21.1% of 
households overall were in fuel poverty. The figures also showed that in some 
neighbourhoods fuel poverty was higher still, with the highest neighbourhood fuel poverty 
level being 36.8%. 

 
2.3 Since the 2013 report, the definition of fuel poverty that the Government uses to estimate 

fuel poverty levels has changed. Previously a household was deemed to be fuel poor if 
more than 10% of income had to be spent to achieve an adequate level of warmth. Under 
the new Low Income High Cost (LIHC) measure of fuel poverty a household is now said to 
be fuel poor if their required fuel costs are above average (the national median level) and 
were they to spend that amount they would be left with a residual income below the official 
poverty line. 

  
2.4 At the national level the change in definition resulted in a reduction in reported fuel poverty. 

DECC’s Annual Report on Fuel Poverty Statistics published in May 2013 made a 
comparison between the old and new definition using the latest 2011 figures that were 
available at the time. Under the 10% definition 3.2m English households were fuel poor, 
whereas 2.6m were fuel poor under the new LIHC definition. 

 
2.5 At the Coventry level fuel poverty continues to be a cause for concern under the new 

definition. The latest available LIHC figures for 2012 show fuel poverty at 16.3%, which is a 
slight increase on the LIHC figure for 2011 of 15.7%. Coventry’s 2012 figures mean that it 
has the 8th highest level of fuel poverty of all local authorities in England. At the 
neighbourhood level, 22% of Coventry’s Lower Super Output Area neighbourhoods have 
fuel poverty levels that are double that for England, and one has fuel poverty at a level of 
over 40%. 

Page 9



 

 4 

 
2.6 Given the current challenge of fuel poverty in Coventry, the measures detailed in the 

progress report are still highly relevant. The measures are also consistent with the 
Council’s strategic framework; they will be vital in ‘supporting those experiencing fuel 
poverty’, one of the priorities stated in the Council’s 10 Year Plan approved in January 
2014. They are also still consistent with the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy, 
and Climate Change Strategy. 

 
2.7 The policy context for energy efficiency measures, and for affordable warmth information 

and advice, has changed significantly since the 2013 report was submitted to the Secretary 
of State. The most notable changes relate to the Green Deal, Energy Company Obligation 
and the Warm Homes Healthy People Fund, and details are provided in the 2015 HECA 
progress report. These policy changes have presented challenges at the local level, and 
one of the consequences has been a greater need to provide impartial and reliable advice 
to Coventry residents on the options available to them. Further policy changes are 
expected to follow once the Government’s new Fuel Poverty Strategy has been 
announced. This may include national targets to improve the energy efficiency of homes 
occupied by fuel poor households. 

 
2.8 The 2015 HECA progress report is provided in Appendix B. The continuing delivery of the 

measures referred to in the 2015 report will be led by the Council’s Fuel Poverty Team. The 
team is located in the Sustainability and Climate Change Team and currently comprises 2 
officers. As a supplement to the year-round services provided to vulnerable and low income 
households by the Fuel Poverty Team, they have worked with the Public Health 
Department to meet heightened demand over the last two winters. This has included the 
provision of additional funding by the Public Health Department. 

 
2.9 Appendix B outlines the work undertaken over the last two years to tackle fuel poverty, one 

of the priorities of the ten year Council Plan to ensure that residents share the benefits of a 
growing, sustainable city economy.  Key activities have included: 

 

• Promoting specific area-based schemes to residents to help them access Green 
Deal cash-back grants when having insulation installed – potentially worth 
[...]
 their 
new home. 

• Promoting area-based partnership working with insulation installer companies 
resulting in 298 homes being treated at no cost in Foleshill. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Officers are in regular dialogue with a range of partner organisations that have an interest 

in domestic energy efficiency. Consultation will continue in order to i) identify priorities and 
issues to be addressed, and ii) explore project and funding opportunities where these arise. 
Some of the partner organisations are referred to in the 2015 report. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 After Cabinet Member approval, the 2015 report will need to be submitted to the Secretary 

of State by no later than 31March 2015. The same deadline applies to making the report 
available on the Council’s website. 

 
5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 
 There are no direct financial implications within this report as it represents a summary of 

past and current activity, which is core funded, or planned activity, for which grant 
applications will be made. Specific Cabinet Member or Cabinet approval will be sought for 
new activities where required. 

  
5.2 Legal implications 
  
 Under the provisions of the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995, the Council is required to 

publish reports on energy conservation measures at various times and send a copy to the 
Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change. 

 
6. Other implications 

  
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 

 
 The measures referred to in the 2015 HECA report will contribute towards the priority 

stated in the Council’s 10 Year Plan to support those experiencing fuel poverty. They will 
also contribute towards the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Str
[...]

city. The latest available figures from DECC show that Coventry’s domestic emissions were 
632,000 tonnes which is 38% of total city emissions. Energy efficiency improvements to the 
housing stock will play an important part in reducing carbon emissions.  

 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 

Implementing the measures in the report will have potentially positive implications for 
partner organisations with a shared interest in tackling fuel poverty. 

 

Page 12



 

 7 

Report author: 
 
Name and job title: 
David Shiner 
Domestic Energy Efficiency Manager, Sustainability and Low Carbon Team. 
 
Directorate: 
Place 
 
Tel and email contact: 
024 7683 1356 
David.shiner@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Matthew Rossi/Caroyln 
Sinclair 

Governance 
Services Officers 

Resources 17.2.15 17.2.15 

Michael Checkley Sustainability and 
Low Carbon 
Manager 

Place 16.2.15 18.2.15 

Ayaz Maqsood Head of Housing Place 17.2.15 23.2.15 

Nadia Inglis Consultant in Public 
Health 

Chief 
Executives 

17.2.15 18.2.15 

Jaz Bilen Human Resources 
Business Partner 
(Service Support) 

Resources 17.2.15 18.2.15 

Andrew Walster  Assistant Director, 
Streetscene and 
Greenspace 

Place 23.2.15 24.2.15 

Names of approvers for 
submission:  
(officers and Members) 

    

Cath Crosby Lead Accountant 
Business Partner 

Resources 17.2.15 19.2.15 

Julie Sprayson Principal Legal 
Executive 

Resources 17.2.15  19.2.15 

Martin Yardley Executive Director, 
Place 

Place 26.2.15 26.2.15 

Councillor K Maton Cabinet Member for 
Business, 
Enterprise and 
Employment 

- 27.2.15 02.3.15 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY POSITION AND PROPOSALS TIMING 

i) LOCAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY AMBITIONS AND PRIORITIES 

Tackling fuel poverty 

and reducing carbon 

emissions in the 

housing sector 

The City Council's Housing and Homelessness Strategy states that improving energy efficiency and 

affordable warmth across all tenure is a priority. 

The City Council's Climate Change Strategy aims to influence Coventry residents to reduce carbon emissions 

and improve energy efficiency at home. 

The Coventry Partnership Sustainable Community Strategy aims to help residents to reduce energy use and 

carbon emissions.  

 

2013 - 2018 

 

2020 

 

2014 

ii) MEASURES TO BE TAKEN TO ACHIEVE SIGNIFICANT ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS IN THE HOUSING SECTOR 

Green Deal We will continue to track the development of the Green Deal market, and will complete an evaluation of the 

options available to the City Council to influence Green Deal delivery. 

 

2013 

Energy Company 

Obligation (ECO) 

We will work to maximise the investment of ECO in the City by energy companies and installers. 2013 - 2015 

DECC competition We will implement the City Council's fuel poverty project following receipt of funding from the Department 

Energy and Climate Change. We will again bid competitively for funding should further competitions be 

announced. 

 

2013 - 2014 

Warm Homes Healthy 

People Fund 

Following the City's two successful bids to the Department of Health's Warm Homes Healthy People Fund in 

2011 and 2012, we will again bid competitively for funding should further funding be announced.  

 

2013 

Affordable Warmth 

Action Plan 

In accordance with the City Council's Housing and Homelessness Strategy and Climate Change Strategy, we 

will prepare an Affordable Warmth Action Plan. The Plan will provide further details of proposals to improve 

the energy efficiency of the housing sector. 

 

2013 

Energy efficiency 

information and 

advice 

We will seek to raise awareness of domestic energy efficiency measures and will provide informati
[...]
useholders, and the partners 
regularly cross refer to whichever organisation can best help with an individual’s query. Again, 
this work will continue in the future. 
 

 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 

 

To:  Cabinet Member Business, Enterprise and Employment           Date: 23 March 2015 
 
Subject:  Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change 
Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member of the outcome of discussions following the consideration of 

the Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change Regarding 
Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector by the Business, Economy and 
Enterprise Scrutiny Board at their meeting on 11 March 2015 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 The Cabinet Members is requested to accept the recommendations in the report. 

2.2 The Cabinet Member is also requested to note the concerns that the Scrutiny Board had 
regarding the change to that way that fuel poverty is calculated and that some vulnerable 
people may no longer be considered in fuel poverty but that their situation may not have 
changed. 

2.3 The Cabinet Member is requested to express the above concern to the Secretary of State 
for Energy and Climate Change when the report is submitted. 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 At their meeting on 11 March the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board 

considered the above report. 

3.2 Members heard about the steps in the City to address fuel poverty and welcomed the work 
that is being done, particularly with vulnerable groups such as the elderly and disabled 
people. 

3.3 However Members were concerned that the change in the way that fuel poverty is 
calculated could mask a problem. The measure has changed from more that10% of your 
income being spent on fuel, to the Low Income, High Cost measure. This has led to a drop 
in the numbers nationally being in fuel poverty, however, Members were concerned that 
peoples circumstances were not changed, just the measure and that these people may be 
missing out on services offered to those in fuel poverty. 

3.4 Members recognised that this report is only required every two years so requested further 
information on addressing fuel poverty to the appropriate Scrutiny Board next Municipal 
year. 

 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
024 7683 1172  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) 23 March 2015 
Planning Committee                 2 April, 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) – Councillor Maton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Place 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Title: Place Directorate Fees and Charges 2015/16 – Business, Enterprise and Employment 

Portfolio 
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report seeks approval for increases in Fees and Charges from 1st April 2015, for a number 
of services within the Business, Enterprise and Employment portfolio. The changes being 
proposed are in line with the revised Charging Policy approved by Cabinet Member (Strategic 
Finance and Resources in July 2013) having been benchmarked against other similar providers 
where applicable. Details are provided in this report. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
1.  Approve the new fees/charges with effect from 1st April 2015 in respect of the Street 

Trading Pedi-Cycle hire as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of this report. 
 
2.  Acknowledge the increase in Section 106 agreement administration fee/charge as detailed 

in paragraph 2.1 of this report; and  
 

3. Request that Planning Committee at its meeting on 2 April 2015 considers and approves the 
increase in Section 106 agreement administration fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of 
this report.  

 
Planning Committee is requested to consider and approve the increase in Section 106  
agreement administration fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of this report 
 

List of Appendices included: 
None 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Yes – Planning Committee – 2 April, 2015 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 

 

Page 28



 

 3 

Report title:  
Place Directorate Fees and Charges 2015/16 – Business, Enterprise and Employment 
Portfolio 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Council Policy states that all charges should be at least full cost recovery and in line with 

benchmarking against other providers, whilst giving due consideration to the impact of 
pricing changes on demand and overall income achievable. 

  
1.2 The recommendations in this report are based on the application of this policy to the 

charges for Place Directorate services within the Business, Enterprise and Employment 
portfolio. 
 

1.3 The corporate inflation rate assumed for income generating activity in the 2015/16 budget 
setting process is an average of 2.7%. This is based on the Government’s (ONS) RPI(Y) 
Indices. Any increase at or below this level do not require formal approval, and are not 
therefore included within this report. 
 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The preferred option and recommended proposal is to increase the charges for the 

following services: 
 

Service Area Fee / Charge Basis Current 
Charge 

Proposed 
Charge 

Avg 
Increase 

 
% 

Additional 
Projected 
Income pa 
£000’s 

Planning S106 Agreements 
(Admin Fee) 

Per 
Agreement 

3% 5% 66.7 10.0 

 

New Charges Street Trading - 
Pedi-Cycle Hire 

Daily 
charge per 
pedi-cycle 

- £15 - £50 NEW 2.4 

 Total 12.4 

 
Planning - S106 (Admin Fee) 
It is proposed that the fee structure for section 106 agreements is changed to ensure that 
the Council is not subsidising the cost of monitoring these agreements as far as possible. It 
is proposed to increase the section 106 agreement monitoring fee from 3% of the 
development value to 5%. This will allow the Council to pass on a greater proportion of the 
cost of administering the agreements to developers. 
 
Street Trading  - Pedi-Cycle Hire (New Charges) 
The Street Trading Team acquired a crate of rickshaws which have been converted into 
pedi-stalls as part of the street trading offer and available to let from the Market. The pedi-
stalls won Market Innovation of the year Award at the National Markets Conference 2014.  

 
The pedi-stalls are available for a variety of uses ie the sale of single products, information 
and display and are an interesting addition to the street trading offer in the city centre. The 
price charged is based on a sliding scale dependant on user and location. 
 

 
 

Page 29



 

 4 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Consultation and notification will be undertaken in accordance with normal practise with 

affected groups to inform them of any revised charges prior to them coming into effect. If 
consultation highlights any significant issues then these will be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for a decision prior to implementation.  

 
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 If approved, the increase in fees will be implemented from 1st April 2015.  
 

 
5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources  
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 The increase in fees is based on full cost recovery and benchmarking with the nearest 

geographical or statistical neighbours. Based on projected activity, the proposals are 
estimated to generate £12.4k per year in additional income. 

 

In some cases, the additional income is required to recover the cost of service provision 
inflation

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Birdi (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Resources

M Checkley, D Shiner

L Castledine, J Gay, P Helm, M  Salmon, J Sprayson

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 

Public Business

64. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

65. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2015 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

66. Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change
            Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place that 
sought approval for the submission of Coventry City Council’s 2015 progress 
report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change regarding energy 
conservation measures in the housing sector and to the progress report being 
made available to the public on the Coventry City Council website.

The Cabinet Member noted that the report had also been submitted to the 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) and a briefing note, 
detailing their recommendations following consideration of this matter, was 
appended to the report.

Local authorities had duties under Sections 2 and 5 of the Home Energy 
Conservation Act 1995 to prepare reports on energy conservation measures for 
submission to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change. The 
Government issued revised guidance in July 2012 on new reporting arrangements 
that would apply within the policy context of the Green Deal and Energy Company 



– 2 –

Obligation. In accordance with further revised guidance in March 2013, a Coventry 
City Council report, attached as an appendix to this report, was submitted to the 
Secretary of State by the 31st March 2013 deadline following its approval at the 
Joint Meeting of former Cabinet Members (Sustainability and Local Infrastructure) 
and (Neighbourhood Action, Housing, Leisure and Culture) on 14th March 2013 
(their minute 8/13 referred). Local authorities were required to review the progress 
made in implementing the energy conservation measures in the reports, submit 
further reports to the Secretary of State at two yearly intervals and make them 
available to the public on the Council’s website. 

Since the 2013 report, the definition of fuel poverty that the Government used to 
estimate fuel poverty levels had changed. Previously a household was deemed to 
be fuel poor if more than 10% of income had to be spent to achieve an adequate 
level of warmth. Under the new Low Income High Cost measure a household was 
deemed to be fuel poor if their required fuel costs were above the national median 
level and were they to spend that amount they would be left with a residual income 
below the official poverty line. Fuel poverty continued to be a cause for concern in 
the City, in 2012 Coventry had the 8th highest level of fuel poverty of all local 
authorities in England. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment):

1) Notes the concerns of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3) regarding the change to the way that fuel poverty is calculated 
and proposes to review the matter further in the future.

2) Agrees to the submission of the energy conservation measures in the 
housing sector progress report set out in Appendix B to the report, to 
the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change by 31 March 2015.

3) Agrees to the progress report being made available to the public on the 
Coventry City Council website.

67. Place Directorate Fees and Charges 2015/16 - Business, Enterprise and
            Employment Portfolio 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place that 
sought approval for increases in Place Directorate Fees and Charges from 1st 
April 2015, for a number of services within the Business, Enterprise and 
Employment portfolio. The changes being proposed were in line with the revised 
Charging Policy approved by Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
in July 2013 (his minute 12/13 referred) having been benchmarked against other 
similar providers where applicable. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment):

1) Approves the new fees/charges with effect from 1st April 2015 in respect 
of Street Trading Pedi-Cycle hire as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.



– 3 –

2) Acknowledges the increase in Section 106 agreement administration
     fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

3) Requests that Planning Committee at its meeting on 2 April 2015 
considers and approves the increase in Section 106 agreement 
administration fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

68. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

69. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
            take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)


